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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


The State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (Board) filed a complaint on 

January 6, 2000, seeking this Commission’s determination that the physician and surgeon license of Clinton C. Hayes, Jr., D.O., is subject to discipline for administering controlled substances in violation of an agreement with the Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs (BNDD).


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 1, 2000.  Assistant Attorney General James O. Ertle represented the Board.  P. Pierre Dominique represented Hayes.  


The Board filed the last written argument on March 12, 2001.

Findings of Fact

1. Hayes is licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon.  His license, No. DO31824, was first issued on June 29, 1968.  That license is current and was current and active at all relevant times. 

2. Hayes has been practicing medicine as a family practitioner at the same office in Union, Missouri, for 31 years.  He is currently certified in family practice.  
3. When Hayes began practicing medicine, his office space was divided into separate areas.  Upon entering the building, the office area on the right side of the building was Hayes’ medical office and laboratory.  The area on the left side of the building was used as a pharmacy.  When Hayes began practicing medicine, he employed a licensed pharmacist to fill prescriptions for his patients.  That pharmacist did not fill prescriptions from other physicians.  

4. Hayes established the pharmacy because at the time, he believed his patients had limited access to pharmacies where they could get their prescriptions for a fair price.

5. The licensed pharmacist went into business for himself at a different location, and Hayes himself used that portion of the building as a pharmacy to fill prescriptions for his patients. 

6. On January 30, 1995, Board investigator Bob Bubridge and BNDD investigator Ron Morice visited Hayes at his office as part of an investigation into a complaint filed against Hayes.  

7. As part of the investigation, Morice inspected the controlled substance records of Hayes, including the receipts, inventories, and written prescriptions maintained by Hayes.  Morice also inspected the security for the controlled substances in Hayes’ pharmacy and laboratory.  Immediately after the inspection, Morice informed Hayes and his assistant, Mindy Johnson, of a number of alleged violations of recordkeeping and security requirements.  Hayes and Johnson believed that they only needed to maintain a file of prescriptions dispensed to patients, and they were not aware that a dispensing physician was required to keep a dispensing log for controlled substances separate from patient medical records.  Morice recommended that 

they use a printed form developed by the BNDD entitled, “Controlled Substance Dispensing or Administration Log.”  Morice gave the form to Hayes and Johnson and instructed them how to use it on January 30, 1995.  Morice also destroyed outdated controlled substances at Hayes’ office on January 30, 1995.

8. Morice informed Hayes that due to the recordkeeping and security violations he had found, he would have to make a report to his supervisor.  Morice told Hayes on January 30, 1995, that one possible option to resolve the violations would be an agreement between the BNDD and Hayes wherein Hayes would agree to no longer dispense or administer controlled substances. 

9. On January 30, 1995, Hayes was unsure whether he wanted to sign the agreement, so Morice told Hayes to take some time to make the decision. 

10. On February 1, 1995, Morice returned to Hayes’ office.  Hayes indicated to Morice that he did not want to dispense controlled substances anymore because the paperwork was overwhelming.  Hayes indicated that he could write prescriptions to his patients, and the patients could go to a pharmacy in town to have their medication dispensed.  

11. On February 1, 1995, Hayes entered into an agreement (the agreement) with the BNDD entitled “Surrender of Privilege to Order, Accept and Dispense Controlled Substances and Samples (Does not Affect Prescribing).”

12. The body of the Agreement states:

On February 1, 1995, Investigator Ron Morice, Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, reviewed my controlled substance recordkeeping, receipts and security for controlled drugs/samples I have received.

In view of my alleged failure to comply with state and federal requirements pertaining to controlled substances, and as an indication of my good faith in desiring to remedy any incorrect or unlawful practices on my part, I agree to the following:  

I will no longer order, accept or dispense any controlled drugs or samples. 

13. The agreement was signed by Hayes and Morice.  The agreement stated Hayes’ office address as well as his BNDD and DEA registration numbers.

14. The agreement restricted Hayes from ordering, accepting and dispensing any controlled drugs or samples, but he was allowed to keep his BNDD registration to prescribe controlled substances.

15. After the agreement was signed, Morice destroyed some of the remaining controlled substances, including liquid controlled substance injectibles.  Hayes or Johnson attempted to contact wholesale drug companies to see if they could return unopened controlled substances.  Morice destroyed liquid injectibles by pouring them down the sink.  Hayes informed Morice that some of the controlled substances could be returned.  Morice did not destroy the controlled substances that Hayes said he was going to return to the wholesaler.

16. Morice informed Hayes and Johnson that they could not order any controlled substances, including injectibles, and that they could not accept any samples of controlled substances, including injectibles.  He also informed Hayes that he could keep a vial of Demerol in his black bag to give to cardiac patients for pain.

17. After Hayes signed the agreement, Morice did not instruct Hayes or Johnson on how to fill out a controlled substance administration and dispensing log.

18. BNDD officials believed that the written agreement with Hayes had not been changed by a subsequent oral agreement, even though Hayes was later informed that he would be allowed to keep a vial of Demerol for intense pain.

19. There were no subsequent oral agreements that would allow Hayes to continue ordering, accepting, administering, and dispensing controlled substance injectibles in his office.

20. Hayes believed that the agreement applied to his pharmacy, but did not otherwise apply to his continued practice of medicine.

21. After Hayes signed the agreement, he continued to order, accept, and dispense injectible controlled substances in his office.

22. On September 10, 1997, Hayes accepted 20 milliliters of injectible Talwin (pentazocine) at his office.

23. On the following dates, Hayes dispensed and administered injections of Talwin to patient B.H. in the following amounts:

a. September 10, 1997, 2 ml.

b. September 11, 1997, 2 ml.

c. September 12, 1997, 2 ml.

d. September 14, 1997, 2 ml.

e. September 20, 1997, 2 ml.

f. September 22, 1997, 2 ml.

g. September 29, 1997, 2 ml.

h. October 2, 1997, 2 ml.

24. On October 17, 1997, Hayes dispensed and administered an injection of 2 ml. of Talwin to another patient.

25. On the following dates, Hayes ordered and accepted Valium (diazepam) injectibles in the following amounts:

a. 10 ml. on December 20, 1995

b. 10 ml. on April 29, 1996

26. On the following dates, Hayes dispensed and administered Valium injections in the following amounts:

a. September 13, 1995, 1 cc

b. October 13, 1995, 1 cc

c. November 13, 1995, 2 cc

d. December 20, 1995, 1 cc 

e. February 15, 1996, 1 cc to patient B.H.

f. February 22, 1996, 1 cc

g. April 11, 1996, 1 cc

h. April 19, 1996, 1 cc

i. October 7, 1996, 1 cc

j. October 14, 1996, 1 cc

k. February 20, 1997, 1 cc

l. February 27, 1997, 1 cc

m. April 4, 1997, 1 cc

n. April 16, 1997, 1 cc

o. May 19, 1997, 1 cc

p. June 2, 1997, 1 cc

q. July 9, 1997, 1 cc to patient B.H.

r. September 8, 1997, 1 cc

27. On June 26, 1996, Hayes accepted 20 milliliters of injectible Demerol (meperidine).

28. On the following dates, according to a controlled substance dispensing or administration log maintained by Hayes, he dispensed and administered Demerol injections to patients in the following amounts:

a. January 3, 1997, 1 cc to patient B.H.

b. January 6, 1997, 1 cc to patient B.H.

c. January 13, 1997, 1 cc to patient B.H.

d. January 22, 1997, 1 cc to patient B.H.

e. Sometime between January 20 and 29, 1997, 1 cc to patient B.H.

f. February 27, 1997, 1.5 cc

g. April 4, 1997, 1 cc

h. April 16, 1997, .5 cc

i. May 19, 1997, .5 cc

j. June 2, 1997, .5 cc

k. July 9, 1997, .75 cc to patient B.H.

29. Although not recorded on his Controlled Substance Dispensing and Administration Log, Hayes also dispensed and administered Demerol injections to patient B.H. as follows:

a. January 10, 1997, 1 cc

b. January 15, 1997, 1 cc

c. January 28, 1997, 1 cc

30. Hayes ordered and accepted Depo Testosterone injectibles in the following amounts:

a. March 1, 1995, 20.ml.

b. April 29, 1996, 10 ml.

c. June 26, 1996, 10 ml.

d. September 4, 1996, 20.ml.

e. October 24, 1997, 10 ml.

31. On approximately 96 occasions between February 6, 1995, and December 29, 1997, Hayes dispensed and administered Depo Testosterone injections to patients. 

32. Each BNDD registrant must annually renew their registration.

33. BNDD investigators review applications that the BNDD marks as administrative code 6, which means that the registrant had previously been disciplined, or had surrendered or otherwise encountered problems with registration in the past.

34. On or about October 12, 1995, BNDD investigator David Smallwood reviewed Hayes’ 1995 application for a Missouri controlled substance registration because it had been marked “code 6.”

35. Smallwood noticed that Hayes had incorrectly answered the first question on the application by marking two boxes when the question only called for one box to be checked.  The first question asked for the registration classification of the applicant.  Hayes had checked both “retail pharmacy” and “practitioner.”

36. Smallwood also noticed that Hayes had incorrectly answered question 4 on the application.  That question asked the applicant to check all boxes that apply to the practitioner.  The options were:  (1) prescribe; (2) accept and dispense controlled substance samples; and (3) dispense controlled substances.  Hayes checked the box for “prescribe” and also checked the box for “dispense controlled substances.”

37. Smallwood telephoned Hayes and spoke to him concerning the application.  Smallwood informed Hayes that he incorrectly checked two boxes on the first question because he could not be a retail pharmacy and a practitioner on one registration number.  Smallwood also informed Hayes that he incorrectly checked the box for “dispense controlled substances.”  

Smallwood informed Hayes of the agreement he signed on February 1, 1995, which prevented Hayes from dispensing controlled substances.  During this telephone conversation, Hayes agreed that he would not dispense controlled substances.  He did not express confusion concerning the agreement dated February 1, 1995, and he made no statements that he believed he could still administer injectible forms of controlled substances.

38. As a result of the conversation, Smallwood attached a note to the application, indicating that he had spoken with Hayes and that Hayes had agreed not to dispense controlled substances.

39. Smallwood reviewed Hayes’ 1996 application.  On that application, Hayes only marked the box “prescribe” in response to question 4.

40. Smallwood reviewed Hayes’ 1997 application.  On that application, Hayes only marked the box “prescribe” in response to question 4.  The alternative for “dispense controlled substances” was marked though to show that it did not apply, and the initials “J.R.” were noted.  Smallwood noticed that Hayes had answered “no” to question 5c.  Question 5c asked if  “any state or federal controlled substances or narcotics registration or any state professional license or registration held by the applicant or any application therefore or renewal thereof been surrendered, revoked, suspended, denied, restricted or placed on probation or is such action pending?  If yes, give particulars on an attached sheet.”

41. On October 2, 1997, the BNDD returned the 1997 application to Hayes and enclosed a letter asking Hayes to change his answer to question 5c.

42. In response to the BNDD’s letter, Hayes changed his answer to “yes” on question 5c and wrote that he had “agreed not to accept ‘classed’ drugs or samples which my office was in the process of doing regardless.”

43. On November 12, 1997, Smallwood and Dirk Cable, investigators for BNDD, visited Hayes at his office.  The investigators reviewed Hayes’ administrative records for controlled drugs.  The records indicated that Hayes had been ordering, accepting, and dispensing Talwin, Valium, Demerol, and Depo Testosterone.  Hayes claimed that Morice told him he could continue to administer controlled substance injectibles for patients with immediate pain.

44. Depo Testosterone is not used to treat pain, and Valium is not primarily used to treat pain.

45. As a result of Hayes’ continued ordering, accepting, and dispensing of controlled substances, the BNDD issued Hayes a letter of censure on December 30, 1997.  The letter of censure informed Hayes that the agreement dated February 1, 1995, was in effect for five years and would expire on February 1, 2000.  The letter stated in part:  “It was possible there was a misunderstanding regarding the meaning of the term ‘dispense’ as set out in the Agreement, which caused you to believe you were allowed to administer controlled substances under the terms of the Agreement.”

46. After receiving the letter of censure, Hayes ceased administering or ordering any controlled injectibles and made arrangements to dispose of all of the controlled substances in his medical office.

47. By letter dated October 29, 1999, and signed by Smallwood, the BNDD informed Hayes that “due to the extenuating circumstances related to [his] application” he was authorized to “prescribe, administer or dispense controlled substances in Missouri.”  This letter was issued approximately three months before the agreement of February 1, 1995, was due to expire.  The letter stated that it was provided in lieu of a computerized certificate and that the computerized certificate would be mailed in the near future.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 621.045, RSMo 2000.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Hayes’ license is subject to discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Board has the burden to prove its case by a preponderance of the credible evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.  Id.  When there is a direct conflict in the testimony, we must make a choice between the conflicting testimony.  Id.  Our Findings of Fact reflect our determination of the credibility of witnesses.


At all relevant times, Talwin (pentazocine) was designated as a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to section 195.017.8(5); Valium (diazepam) was designated as a Schedule IV controlled substance pursuant to section 195.017.8(2)(n); Demerol (meperidine) was designated as a Schedule II controlled substance pursuant to section 195.017.4(2)(q); and Depo Testosterone was designated as a Schedule III controlled substance pursuant to section 195.017.6(5)(z).

I.  Violation of Probation Agreement

The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 334.100.2(4)(o) on the grounds that Hayes violated a probation agreement with the BNDD.  Section 334.100.2(4)(o) provides:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered the person’s certificate 

of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination or the following causes:

*   *   *

(4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following: 

*   *   *

(o) Violating a probation agreement with this board or any other licensing agency[.]

(Emphasis added.)  


In determining whether there is cause to discipline, we apply the version of the statutes 

in effect at the time the conduct occurred.  Section 620.105, RSMo 2000; Mo. Const. art. I, section 13.  The alleged conduct occurred between March 1, 1995, and December 31, 1997.  During that time, the same version of all relevant statutory provisions remained in effect.


Hayes argues that the agreement of February 1, 1995, dealt solely with his pharmacy.  He asserts that even if the agreement totally prohibited him from ordering, administering or dispensing controlled substances, the agreement was changed or clarified by a subsequent verbal agreement with Morice.  Hayes and his assistant, Johnson, testified that on February 1, 1995, Morice told them that they could continue to keep the controlled injectibles in the medical office and administer them to patients.  Both Hayes and Johnson testified that Morice provided them with the forms for logging the controlled substances on February 1, 1995.  


The Board insists that the agreement of February 1, 1995, applied to Hayes’ entire office because the problems leading up to the signing of the agreement were pervasive throughout his office.  The Board points out that Morice investigated Hayes’ entire office and that the recordkeeping problems and security issues involved both the laboratory and pharmacy areas of 

the office.  The Board argues that the testimony of Morice and Smallwood establishes that neither Hayes nor Morice understood that there was a subsequent verbal agreement. 


We recognize that Hayes is of the opinion that Morice made statements that the written agreement applied only to the pharmacy and did not apply to injectible controlled substances for patients.  It is reasonable for Hayes to hold that opinion.  The testimony is contradictory concerning the conversations between Hayes and Morice and Johnson.  We believe that each of those three witnesses is telling the truth insofar as they believe the events occurred.  


Hayes would not have signed the 1995 BNDD application, which stated that he was both a practitioner and a retail pharmacy, if he had believed that those areas of his office were inseparable.  The agreement signed by Hayes did not state that both areas were included.  The fact that Hayes continued to order controlled substances and maintained a complete record of the substances indicates that he really believed he could take those actions without violating his BNDD registration.  Anyone would know that these records could be obtained by the BNDD, the DEA, and the Board.   


The Board did not show any fraud on the part of Hayes.  When Hayes received the letter of censure, he immediately stopped ordering and dispensing controlled injectibles and made arrangements to dispose of all of the controlled substances in his medical office.  Hayes went from December of 1997 through October of 1999 without ordering or dispensing controlled substances.  


Morice testified he informed Hayes that he could keep a vial of Demerol in his black bag for cardiac patients in pain.  The reference to a “black bag” was a figure of speech, and Morice’s statement merely meant that Hayes was allowed to keep a small amount of Demerol for emergency pain relief.  However, Hayes later ordered, accepted, and dispensed to his patients 

various controlled substances, including Talwin, Demerol, Valium, and Depo Testosterone.  Depo Testosterone is not used to treat pain, and Valium is not primarily used to treat pain.  Therefore, Hayes violated both the written agreement of February 1, 1995, and the verbal instructions given by Morice.


Neither party briefed the meaning of the term “probation agreement” as set forth in section 334.100.2(4)(o).  Chapter 334 does not define that term.  Section 334.100.1 provides that as an alternative to refusing to issue or renew a license, the Board may “issue a license which is subject to probation, restriction or limitation . . . for any one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.”  Probation is defined as “the action of subjecting an individual to a period of testing and trial so as to be able to ascertain the individual’s fitness or lack of fitness for something.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 1806 (unabr. 1986).


The agreement provides that Hayes “will no longer order, accept or dispense any controlled drugs or samples.”  That agreement makes no mention of any period of testing or trial to ascertain the physician’s fitness or lack of fitness for dispensing controlled substances.  Not until the letter of censure was issued almost three years after the agreement did the BNDD inform Hayes that the agreement was in effect for a total of five years and would expire on February 1, 2000.


The agreement dated February 5, 1995, was an agreement of restriction or limitation.  It merely restricted Hayes from ordering, accepting, or dispensing controlled substances.  The agreement made no mention of a probationary period or any terms of probation.  Under the plain language of section 334.100.1(4)(o), the agreement was not an “agreement of probation.”  We therefore conclude that Hayes’ license is not subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(4)(o) for violating a probation agreement with the BNDD.

II.  Violation Drug Laws

The Board alleges that cause for discipline exists under section 334.100.2(13), on the grounds that Hayes violated the drug laws of this state.  Section 334.100.2(13) provides for discipline of a physician’s license for:

(13) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

(Emphasis added.) 


The Board alleges that Hayes violated section 195.030.3, which provides:

Persons registered by the department of health under sections 195.005 to 195.425 to manufacture, distribute, or dispense or conduct research with controlled substances are authorized to possess, manufacture, distribute or dispense such substances, including any such activity in the conduct of research, to the extent authorized by their registration and in conformity with other provisions of sections 195.005 to 195.425.

(Emphasis added.)  Section 195.010(11)
 defines “dispense”:

[T]o deliver a narcotic or controlled dangerous drug to an ultimate user . . . by or pursuant to the lawful order of a practitioner including the prescribing, administering, packaging, labeling, or compounding necessary to prepare the substance for such delivery.


Hayes asserts that he had a good faith belief that he could administer controlled injectibles to his patients.  He argues that the agreement of February 1, 1995, dealt solely with his pharmacy and that even if the agreement totally prohibited him from ordering, administering or dispensing controlled substances, the agreement was changed by a subsequent verbal agreement when Morice told him that he could keep the injectibles in the medical office.  He points out that after he was notified by the letter of censure that the BNDD thought he did not 

have the right to administer controlled injectibles, he immediately ceased administering medication to his patients and disposed of all his controlled substances.


The Board argues that Hayes violated section 195.030.3 by exercising control over controlled substances to an extent not authorized by his registration.  The Board alleges that pursuant to the agreement dated February 1, 1995, Hayes was authorized only to prescribe controlled substances and was prohibited from ordering, accepting, or dispensing controlled substances.


Since we find that the testimony is contradictory as to whether the written contract was verbally changed and both sides having reasonable arguments, we find that the written agreement was not changed by any contemporaneous or subsequent oral agreement.  We believe that the BNDD did not give Hayes any authority to dispense controlled injectibles after the written agreement was signed, except for extreme pain situations.

Although Hayes acted in good faith and believed that the BNDD allowed him to administer to his patients controlled injectibles, we have no choice but to find that he violated section 195.030.3.  We believe that he acted in good faith and did not intend to violate the drug law.  Hayes did not dispense controlled substances from the time he received the letter of censure until the restrictions were lifted.  However, the statute does not provide for a good faith exception.  Those are issues for the Board to consider when it decides the appropriate degree of discipline.   


Therefore, we conclude that Hayes’ license is subject to discipline under section 334.100.2(13) for violating section 195.030.3. 

Summary


We find no cause to discipline Hayes’ license under section 334.100.2(4)(o) for violating a probation agreement.


We find cause to discipline Hayes’ license under section 334.100.2(13) for violating the drug laws of this state. 


SO ORDERED on May 16, 2001.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 1997 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.


�This provision is identical to section 195.010(13), RSMo 1994.
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